

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 215

College of Agriculture and Mechanic

Arts, in favor of.

Chapter 215.

Resolves in favor of the Trustees of the State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts.

Resolved, That, in order to defray the current expenses of the State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, there be appropriated to the trustees of said college, for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and for each year thereafter, for the term of ten years, the sum of twenty thousand dollars.

Resolved, That the said trustees are hereby directed to charge all students a reasonable tuition, but they may abate said tuition to such worthy pupils, resident in the state, as may be financially unable to pay the same.

Approved March 20, 1897.

Chapter 216.

Resolve in favor of the executors of the will of Cyrus Cole.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and he is hereby directed to pay to Edward C. Reynolds and Charles M. Cole, executors of the last will and testament of Cyrus Cole, late of Cape Elizabeth, in the county of Cumberland, the sum of two hundred ninety-seven dollars and eighty cents, to reimburse them for so much money erroneously collected from them by the state, as collateral inheritance tax.

Approved March 20, 1897.

Chapter 217.

Resolve in favor of building a bridge over the Daigle Brook in the Town of Van Buren and County of Aroostook.

Bridge in Van Buren, in favor of. *Resolved*, That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of building a bridge over a gully, to be known as the Daigle bridge in the town of Van Buren and county of Aroostook; the money to be paid said town when said bridge is completed and its construction approved by the commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved March 23, 1897.

Executors of will of Cyrus Cole, in favor of.